equal to the excess of the "Fair Market Value" of the "Stock" corresponding to the SAR at the time
of exercise of the SAR over the "Initial Value of the Stock".  "Stock" means Elbit Systems.
Ordinary Shares.  Each SAR corresponds to a share of Stock.  "Fair Market Value" with respect to
the Stock means the closing price of the Stock on the Nasdaq on the applicable date.  "Initial
Value" of a SAR means the Fair Market Value of one share of Stock on the grant date of the SAR.

A SAR may only be exercised after it becomes vested.  25% of any SAR's granted are exercisable
on the first anniversary of the grant date and an additional 25% on each subsequent anniversary.
The maximum term of a SAR is five years from the grant date. SAR's do not provide any rights as
a shareholder in the Stock.

On January 2, 2008, the Board of Directors of ESC issued a total of 21,000 SARs to Non-
Employee Directors of ESA, at an Initial Value of $61.42 per SAR.

16

Summary of Financial Results   .   L

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of operations of the Company for the three-
month periods and years ended December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006. The financial statements
of the Company include consolidation of Tadiran’s financial results, commencing May 1, 2007,
therefore Tadiran’s results are included in 2007 results and are not included in the 2006 results, which
were prior to the date of the acquisition.

 For the year
ended on December 31

For the three months
ended on December 31

 2007 2006 2007 2006
 $ % $ % $ % $ %

 (In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share data)

Total revenues 1,981,761 100.0 1,523,243 100.0 591,056 100.0 467,388 100.0

Cost of revenues 1,454,913 73.4 1,149,768 75.5 434,891 73.6 367,163 78.5

Restructuring expenses  10,482 0.5 - - - - - -

Gross profit  516,366 26.1 373,475 24.5 156,165 26.4 100,225 21.5

Research and development (R&D)
  expenses  155,303

7.8 115,648

7.6

49,284

8.3 33,283

7.1

Less - participation (28,308) (1.4) (23,416) (1.5) (9,883) (1.7) (5,414) (1.2)

R&D expenses, net 126,995 6.4 92,232 6.1 39,401 6.6 27,869 5.9

Marketing and selling expenses 157,411 7.9 111,880 7.3 44,277 7.5 30,853 6.6

General and administrative expenses 107,447 5.4 77,505 5.1 34,265 5.8 20,051 4.3

IPR&D write-off 16,560 0.8 - - - - - -

 408,413 20.6 281,617 18.5 117,943 19.9 78,773 16.9

Operating  income 107,953 5.5 91,858 6.0 38,222 6.5 21,452 4.6

Finance expenses, net (19,329) (1.0) (21,456) (1.4) (10,632) (1.8) (6,093) (1.3)

Other income (expenses), net 368 0.0 1,814 0.1 286 0.0 1,423 0.3

Income before taxes on income 88,992 4.5 72,216 4.7 27,876 4.7 16,782 3.6

Taxes on income 13,810 0.7 20,694 1.3 (7,501) 1.3 4,049 0.9

 75,182 3.8 51,522 3.4 35,377 6.0 12,733 2.7

Minority interest in loses (gains) of
  Subsidiaries (13,038) (0.7) 5,977 0.4

(7,995) (1.4) 4,673 1.0

Equity in net earnings (losses) of
  affiliated companies and partnership  14,565 0.7 14,743 1.0

4,544 0.8 6,554 1.4

Net earnings 76,709 3.9 72,242 4.7 31,926 5.4 23,960 5.1

Diluted earnings per share 1.81 1.72 0.75  0.57

17

Revenues

 The Company’s sales are primarily to governmental entities and prime contractors under government
defense programs. Accordingly, the level of the Company’s revenues is subject to governmental
budgetary constraints.

The Company’s consolidated revenues increased by 30%, from $1,523.2 million in 2006 to $1,981.8
million in 2007.

The following table sets forth the Company’s revenue distribution by areas of operation:

 Year ended
 December 31, 2007   December 31, 2006

 $ millions % $ millions %
Airborne systems 596.0 30.1 547.8 35.9
Land systems 381.0 19.2 317.7 20.9
C4ISR systems  582.0 29.4 313.5 20.6
Electro-optics 271.3 13.7 223.3 14.7
Other  (mainly non-defense engineering

and production services) 151.5 7.6

120.9 7.9
Total 1,981.8 100.0 1,523.2 100.0

 The changes in revenue distribution by areas of operation are due mainly to the inclusion of the

results of Tadiran in the C4ISR category, starting in the second quarter of 2007.

 The following table sets forth the Company’s distribution of revenues by geographical regions:

 Year ended
 December 31, 2007   December 31, 2006

 $ millions % $ millions %
Israel  408.9 20.6 407.1 26.7
United States  702.7 35.5 609.5 40.0
Europe  485.2 24.5 233.7 15.3
Other countries 385.0 19.4 272.9 18.0
Total 1,981.8 100.0 1,523.2 100.0

The changes in revenues by geographic distribution were influenced by the consolidation of Tadiran’s
results with strong international content, and increased revenues in Europe, mainly from United
Kingdom UAV operations related revenues.

Gross Profit

The Company’s gross profit represents the aggregate results of the Company’s activities and projects
and is based on the mix of programs in which the Company is engaged during the reported period.

Gross profit in 2007 was $516.4 million (with a gross profit margin of 26.1%), as compared to $373.5
million (gross profit margin of 24.5%) in 2006. In 2007, gross profit includes restructuring expenses